
  Effective September 1, 2024 

2022 – 2026 MEMBERSHIP - THUNDER BAY POLICE SERVICE BOARD 

 
Mayor Ken Boshcoff  

500 Donald Street East 

Thunder Bay, ON P7E 5V3 

Office: 625-3601 

Work Phone: 625-3600 (public) 

Cell: 628-4500 (not public) 

Cell: 473-8228 (personal; not public) 

Fax: 623-1164 

Email: ken.boshcoff@thunderbay.ca (public) 

Term Expiry: November 14, 2026 

(Municipal Appointee) 

Councillor Kasey Etreni 

Cell:  (807) 631-9942 (not public) 

Email: kasey.etreni@thunderbay.ca  (public) 

Email:  kasey.etreni@thunderbaypsb.ca 

Appointed:  September 11, 2023  

(replaced Councillor Ch’ng) 

Term Expiry: November 14, 2026 

 

 

 

(Municipal Appointee) 

Ms. Denise Baxter 

543 Piccadilly Avenue 

Thunder Bay, ON  P7B 5C9 

Cell: (807) 630-2285 (not public) 

Email:  dlbaxter@lakeheadu.ca 

Email:  denise.baxter@thunderbaypsb.ca 

Appointed:  February 6, 2023 

Term Expiry:     November 14, 2026 

 

 

(Municipal Appointee) 

Ms. Karen Machado 

Email:  kdmachado@shaw.ca 

Email:  Karen.machado@thunderbaypsb.ca 

1456 Hutton Park Drive 

Thunder Bay, ON  P7G 1E5 

Home:  (807) 767-1454 (not public) 

Cell:  (807) 629-9965 (not public) 

Appointed:  January 19, 2023 (3-year term) 

Term Expiry:  January 19, 2026  

(Provincial Appointee) 

Mr. Wayne Bahlieda 

Email:  bahliedw@shaw.ca 

Email: wayne.bahlieda@thunderbaypsb.ca 

274 Trinity Crescent 

Thunder Bay, ON  P7C 5V6 

Home:  (807) 475-4076 (not public) 

Cell:  (807) 632-6337 (not public) 

Reappointed:  September 7, 2024 (1-year term) 

Term Expiry:  September 7, 2025 

(Provincial Appointee) 

CHIEF of POLICE DARCY FLEURY 

1200 Balmoral Street 

THUNDER BAY  ON  P7B 5Z5 

Work Phone:  684-1304 (public - Nyomie Ray) 

 or 684-1200, Ext. 3515 

Fax: 623-9242 

Cell: (807) 252-8972 (not public) 

Email: darcy.fleury@thunderbaypolice.ca 

TBPS Contact Numbers: 

 

EA to Chief & Deputy Chief of Police:   

Nyomie Ray (807) 684-1304; Cell:  620-3516 (not public) 

Media Relations: Matthew (807) 684-1200 Ext. 2521 

Human Resources:  

Sherry Vita, HR Manager 684-1200 Ext. 2471 

Jill Kutok, HR Specialist 684-1200 Ext. 2475 

Finance/Payroll:  
Kathy Learning (807) 684-1200, Ext. 2455 

Director – Finance & Facilities:  
Dawn Paris  (807) 684-1200, Ext. 2459  

Complaints/Compliments:  

Inspector Gordon Snyder (807) 684-1200 Ext. 3714 

Property & Stores (Found Money):  (807) 684-1312 

Mary Ripley, EA to Branch Commanders 

(807) 684-1200 Ext. 2120 

DEPUTY CHIEF of POLICE RYAN HUGHES 

1200 Balmoral Street 

THUNDER BAY  ON  P7B 5Z5 

Work Phone:  684-1304 (public – Nyomie Ray) 

Fax: 623-9242 

Cell: (807) 631-6298 

Email: Ryan.Hughes@thunderbaypolice.ca 

Branch Commander – Investigative Services 684-1200 

Detective Inspector Jeremy Pearson x. 3378 

Branch Commander – Primary Response 
Inspector Joe Dampier x. 3603 

Branch Commander – Corporate Services 
Inspector Gordon Snyder x. 3714 

Branch Commander – Community Outreach 
Acting Inspectors 
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  Effective September 1, 2024 

TBPSB Administration: 

John Hannam, Secretary – TBPSB 

psbsecretary@hotmail.com 

Cell: (807) 626-0602 

Linda Douglas, Assistant to the Secretary – TBPSB 

Douglas_assistant@tbaytel.net; Cell: (807) 629-4480 

c/o 1111 E. Victoria Avenue, Unit #102 

Thunder Bay, ON   P7C 1B7 

Crimestoppers:  D/Constable Cari Rybak, TBPS 

Coordinator 684-1200, Ext. 3371 

Thunder Bay Police Association:  
President: Constable Colin Woods 

Personal email:  cwoods13@hotmail.com 

Vice President: Shawn Harrison 

Traffic:  (807) 684-12226 

Tom Gervais – Ministry - Police Services Advisor –  

Zone 1 Tom.Gervais@ontario.ca; (416) 432-5645 
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